6

8

11

[Father Larry N. Lorenzoni Commendation.]

Resolution commending and congratulating Father Larry N. Lorenzoni, S.D.B. on the fiftieth anniversary of his ordination.

WHEREAS, Father Larry Lorenzoni, S.D.B., was born in the city of Marostica, Italy, about 50 miles from Venice May 12, 1923; and,

WHEREAS, Father Lorenzoni was ordained June 17, 1951 in Aptos, California into the Salesian Society of Don Bosco; and,

WHEREAS, Father Lorenzoni was the recipient of a National Science Foundation fellowship in mathematics at Notre Dame University; and,

WHEREAS, Father Lorenzoni spent four years as lecturer in mathematics on the faculty of Southern Illinois University, where he was voted teacher of the year; and,

WHEREAS, Father Lorenzoni served as Director of College Planning for the Don Bosco Technical Institute in Los Angeles; and,

WHEREAS, Since 1971, with the exception of four years in Rome, Father Larry Lorenzoni, S.D.B., has been working in San Francisco as director of development for the Western United States Province of the Salesians of Don Bosco, a Catholic teaching order with 40,000 priests, brothers and sisters staffing more than 3,000 schools, youth centers and parishes in over 120 countries; and,

WHEREAS, Father Lorenzoni was called to the Vatican in 1986 where he served for four years as director of the documentation, information and press office of Caritas Internationalis, the Church's worldwide social service network; and,

WHEREAS, upon completion of his Vatican service Father Lorenzoni was honored by Pope John Paul II with the Pro Ecclesia et Pontifice medal ("for the Church and for the Pontiff"); and,

WHEREAS, Father Lorenzoni served a year as pastor of SS. Peter and Paul Church in North Beach until his assignment was cut short by five cardiac bypasses in 1995; and,

WHEREAS, Father Lorenzoni was mentioned and quoted by San Francisco newspaper columnist Herb Caen more than 80 times; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors commends and congratulates Father Larry N. Lorenzoni, S.D.B. on his service to youth and on the occasion of the fiftieth anniversary of his ordination to the priesthood.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

| File Number:     | 011915 | Date Passed:                                                               |
|------------------|--------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Resolution commo |        | ulating Father Larry N. Lorenzoni, S.D.B. on the fiftieth                  |
| October 29, 200  | -      | isors — ADOPTED<br>iiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, |

Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 011915

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 29, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young (Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

MOV () 9) 2001

**Date Approved**